## BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR ADAMS COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO

## RESOLUTION REAPPOINTING SCOTT LAWSON AS THE COUNTY VETERANS SERVICE OFFICER

## Resolution No. 2014-028

WHEREAS, pursuant to C.R.S. § 28-5-801, the Adams County Board of County Commissioners is required to establish a County Veterans Service Office, appoint a County Veterans Service Officer, and to compensate such person with moneys from the general fund; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to C.R.S. § 28-5-801, the appointment shall be for a term of two years; and

WHEREAS, Scott Lawson has been employed as the County Veterans Service Officer under an employment contract; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to C.R.S. § 28-5-801, the Board of County Commissioners has determined that Scott Lawson meets the qualifications to continue to serve as the County Veterans Service Officer; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners desires to employ Mr. Lawson as a regular, full-time County employee, subject to the policies and benefits of Adams County and Mr. Lawson desires the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners, County of Adams, State of Colorado, that Scott Lawson is hereby reappointed to the position of County Veterans Service Officer and will continue in that position as a regular full-time employee of Adams County.

Upon motion duly made a	nd seconded	the foregoing resolut	tion was adopted by the following vote:
,	Henry		Aye
Tedesco		Aye	
Hansen		Aye	
		Commissioners	•
STATE OF COLORADO	)		
County of Adams	j		

I, <u>Karen Long</u>, County Clerk and ex-officio Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners in and for the County and State aforesaid do hereby certify that the annexed and foregoing Order is truly copied from the Records of the Proceedings of the Board of County Commissioners for said Adams County, now in my office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said County, at Brighton, Colorado this  $27^{th}$  day of January, A.D. 2014.

County Clerk and ex-officio Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners Karen Long:





Deputy